### Terms and Conditions for kamera.design

### 1. Introduction

Welcome to **kamera.design** ("we," "our," or "us"). These Terms and Conditions govern your use of our website and services. By accessing or using the site, you agree to comply with these terms. Please read them carefully before making a purchase or using our services.

### 2. Products and Services

We offer custom, limited-edition photography equipment and accessories. All product descriptions, pricing, and availability are subject to change at any time without notice. We reserve the right to modify or discontinue products without liability.

### **3. Orders and Payments**

- **Pricing**: All prices listed on **kamera.design** are in Euros (€)
- **Order Confirmation**: After placing an order, you will receive a confirmation email. This email is an acknowledgment of your order.
- **Payment Methods**: We accept payment via credit cards, debit cards, and other methods specified at checkout. Payments must be made in full at the time of purchase or as per specified payment terms for limited edition products.
- **Reservation Fees**: For limited edition products, a non-refundable reservation fee is required to secure your order. This fee will be deducted from the total purchase price.

# 4. Shipping and Delivery

- **Worldwide Shipping**: We provide worldwide shipping included in the total product price unless otherwise stated.
- **Delivery Timeframes**: Estimated delivery times are provided at the time of order but are subject to change. Custom-built or limited-edition items, such as **Edition 1**, may take up to 40 days for production before shipping.
- **Shipping Delays**: We are not responsible for delays caused by external factors such as customs processing, weather conditions, or courier issues.

# 5. Returns and Refunds

- **Custom and Limited Edition Items**: Due to the bespoke nature of our products, all sales are final. Returns and refunds are not accepted for limited edition or custom-made products unless there is a defect in materials or workmanship.
- **Damaged or Defective Items**: If your product arrives damaged or defective, please contact us within 7 days of delivery. We will review your claim and offer a repair, replacement, or refund as applicable.

# 7. Intellectual Property

All content on **kamera.design**, including but not limited to text, graphics, logos, images, and product descriptions, are the intellectual property of **kamera.design** and its affiliates. Unauthorized use of any content on the website is strictly prohibited.

# 8. Limitation of Liability

To the extent permitted by law, **kamera.design** and its affiliates shall not be liable for any indirect, incidental, or consequential damages arising from the use of our website, products, or services. Our total liability to you for any claim arising from these Terms and Conditions or the use of our website will be limited to the amount paid for the product or service.

#### 9. Governing Law

These Terms and Conditions shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the

Czech Republic, without regard to its conflict of law provisions. Any disputes arising from these terms shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the Czech Republic.

### **10.** Changes to Terms and Conditions

We reserve the right to modify or update these Terms and Conditions at any time. Any changes will be posted on this page, and it is your responsibility to review them regularly. Continued use of the website constitutes acceptance of any changes.

#### **11.** Contact Information

If you have any questions regarding these Terms and Conditions, please contact us at: **Email**: wolf@kamera.design